

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

_____ )	
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, )	Case No. 1:12-cv-00962-RJJ
)	
Plaintiff, )	Hon. Robert J. Jonker
)	
vs. )	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
AARON PAYMENT, LANA CAUSELY, )	<b>DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF</b>
CATHY ABRAMSON, KEITH MASSAWAY, )	<b>MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED</b>
DENNIS McKELVIE, JENNIFER McLEOD, )	<b>COMPLAINT</b>
DEBRA ANN PINE, D.J. MALLOY, )	
CATHERINE HOLLOWELL, DARCY )	
MARROW, DENISE CHASE, BRIDGET )	
SORENSEN, and JOAN ANDERSON, )	
)	
Defendants. )	
_____ )	

Seth P. Waxman (D.C. Bar No. 257337)  
Danielle Spinelli (D.C. Bar No. 486017)  
Kelly P. Dunbar (D.C. Bar No. 500038)  
Matthew Guarnieri (D.C. Bar No. 1011897)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com  
kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com  
matthew.guarnieri@wilmerhale.com

R. John Wernet, Jr. (P31037)  
General Counsel  
SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS  
523 Ashmun Street  
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783  
Telephone: (906) 635-6050  
jwernet@saulttribe.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    Prior Proceedings .....	2
B.    The Amended Complaint.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction .....	6
A.    Sovereign Immunity Bars This Suit.....	6
B. <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Does Not Apply .....	7
1. <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not permit suits for specific performance .....	7
2. <i>Ex parte Young</i> cannot be used to evade IGRA’s limitations.....	9
II.    The Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because The Tribe Is A Necessary Party And Cannot Be Joined Under Rule 19.....	12
III.    The Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim .....	14
A.    Counts 1 And 2 Fail To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract .....	15
B.    Count 3 Fails To State A Civil Conspiracy Claim.....	17
C.    Count 4 Fails To State A Tortious Interference With Contract Claim .....	19
IV.    In The Alternative, The State Is Not Entitled To A Remedy Ordering Withdrawal Of The MILCSA Submissions.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>All Erection &amp; Crane Rental Corp. v. Acordia Northwest, Inc.</i> , 162 F. App'x 554 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Amadasu v. The Christ Hospital</i> , 514 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 6, 14, 19
<i>Badiee v. Brighton Area Schools</i> , 695 N.W.2d 521 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Collins v. Choi Kwang Do Martial Arts International, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3566615 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2011) .....	20
<i>Crosby Lodge, Inc. v. National Indian Gaming Ass'n</i> , 2007 WL 2318581 (D. Nev. Aug. 10, 2007) .....	10
<i>Davis Cos. v. Emerald Casino, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Dickson v. Wojcik</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 830 (W.D. Mich. 2014) .....	5
<i>DK Joint Venture 1 v. Weyand</i> , 649 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Doherty v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Downriver Internists v. Harris Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1147 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Dzierwa v. Michigan Oil Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 610 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	20
<i>Enterprise Management Consultants Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feldman v. Green</i> , 360 N.W.2d 881 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) .....	19
<i>Fenestra Inc. v. Gulf American Land Corp.</i> , 141 N.W.2d 36 (Mich. 1966).....	18
<i>Glancy v. Taubman Centers, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 13
<i>Health Call of Detroit v. Atrium Home &amp; Health Care Services, Inc.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	19

*Kevelighan v. Trott & Trott, P.C.*, 771 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....17

*Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Michigan*, 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....13

*Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt*, 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....14

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*, 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....9

*Lawyers Title Co. v. Kingdom Title Solutions, Inc.*, 592 F. App’x 345  
(6th Cir. 2014).....18

*Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.*, 585 F.3d 917 (6th  
Cir. 2009) .....6

*Michigan Corrections Organization v. Michigan Department of Corrections*, 774  
F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014) .....10

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....6, 7, 8, 12

*Michigan v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians*, 737 F.3d 1075 (6th Cir.  
2013) ..... *passim*

*Miller-Davis Co. v. Ahrens Construction, Inc.*, 848 N.W.2d 95 (Mich. 2014) .....15

*Montgomery v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*, 2012 WL 6084167 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 6,  
2012) .....6

*Nair v. Oakland County Community Health Authority*, 443 F.3d 469 (6th Cir.  
2006) .....12

*Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.*, 546 F.3d 1288  
(10th Cir. 2008).....6, 18

*New Jersey Education Ass’n v. New Jersey*, 2012 WL 715284 (D.N.J. Mar. 5,  
2012) .....8

*Oklahoma v. Hobia*, 775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014).....7, 10

*Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin*, 951 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1991) .....22

*Onyx Waste Services, Inc. v. Mogan*, 203 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....14

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....16

*Reed v. Michigan Metro Girl Scout Council*, 506 N.W.2d 231 (Mich. Ct. App.  
1993) .....20

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*, 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....14

*Rosenberg v. Rosenberg Bros. Special Account*, 351 N.W.2d 563 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) .....18

*Russian Collections, Ltd. v. Melamid*, 2009 WL 4016493 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 18, 2009) .....14

*Saab Automobile AB v. General Motors Co.*, 770 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2014) .....20

*School District of Pontiac v. Secretary of United States Department of Education*, 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) .....13

*Schroeder v. Dayton-Hudson Corp.*, 448 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Mich. 1977), amended on other grounds, 456 F. Supp. 650 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....18

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....9, 10

*Specialized Pharmacy Services, LLC v. Magnum Health & Rehab of Adrian, LLC*, 2013 WL 1431722 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013).....17

*Steinberg v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.*, 901 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....16

*Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida*, 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999).....6, 8

*Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart*, 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....8

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C.

    § 2710(a)(2) .....22

    § 2710(b)-(c) .....22

    § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....11

    § 2719(b)(1)(A).....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P.

    Rule 12(b)(1).....5

    Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 5, 14

    Rule 12(b)(7).....5, 12

    Rule 19 .....12

    Rule 19(b) .....13

    Rule 19(b)(4).....14

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* (1981) .....7

7 Wright, Miller, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2001) .....13
